and to ascertain the cost of building said bridge, make a report of such cost to the state auditor; any two (2) of said committee may act

in the premises.

That upon receipt of said report by the state auditor, he shall, upon the demand of the county treasurer of said county of Stearns, draw his order or orders in favor of said county treasurer on the state treasurer for any money belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated in the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500). and the state treasurer shall pay over such moneys to said county treasurer upon said orders, and such moneys shall be disbursed by said county treasurer upon the order of such committee towards paying off the cost of the construction of said bridge.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1883.

CHAPTER 225.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE STILLWATER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, IN THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, TO ISSUE BONDS TO PROVIDE FOR THE PAYMENT OF BONDS OUTSTANDING, APPROVED MARCH THIRD (3D), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and fortyone (141) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), entitled An act to authorize the Stillwater city school district, in the county of Washington, to issue bonds to provide for the payment of bonds outstanding, be amended by changing the word "thirty," in the third (3d) line of said section, to forty-two (42), so as to authorize the issuance under said act of the bonds of said school district to the amount of forty-two thousand dollars (\$42,000).

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its SEC. 2.

passage.

Approved January 30, 1883.